powered diagnostic tool designed to address diabetic retinopathy (OpenGov Asia, 2024).

IHH is well-positioned to develop a new AI system due to certain key factors: First, IHH currently has

existing access to various essential AI tools through their partnerships with various companies that have

created health-focused AI tools, such as Airdoc (AI retinal image analysis), Us2.ai (AI

echocardiography software), and Virasoft (AI projects for cancer diagnoses) (IHH Sustainability

Report, 2022; 2023). Second, IHH has a proven track record of AI initiatives with in-house developed

AI systems. Feeadvisor.ai was successfully launched in IHH hospitals in Malaysia, Singapore, and

Hong Kong, with an accuracy rate of 75% on hospital bill estimates for elective surgeries (IHH

Sustainability report, 2022; 2023). Lastly, IHH has access to significant financial capital with large

quantities of available cash, which they have used in ventures like the acquisition of the Island Hospital

in Penang for RM3.92 billion (IHH Healthcare, 2024).

Spreadsheet Modelling and Financial Forecasts

Table 14 below shows a three-year scenario forecast for IHH Healthcare Berhad, based on the average

past five-year financial ratio trend.

Table 14

IHH Healthcare Berhad’s scenario forecasting, 2024-2025

SCENARIO FORECASTING

  Best Case +5% Over Past Trend Moderate Case - Base Trend Worst Case -5% Below Trend

Financial

Indicators

+5%

Trend

2024 2025 2026 Keep

Trend

2024 2025 2026 -5%

Trend

2024 2025 2026

Profitability Ratios

Net Profit

Margin %

148.80 40.31 100.28 249.50 143.80 39.50 96.29 234.76 138.80 38.69 92.38 220.61

Operating

Margin %

23.72 25.16 31.13 38.51 18.72 24.15 28.67 34.03 13.72 23.13 26.30 29.91

Return on

Asset %

166.39 15.93 42.44 113.04 161.39 15.63 40.86 106.80 156.39 15.33 39.31 100.78

Return on
Equity %

164.53 28.25 74.73 197.69 159.53 27.72 71.93 186.69 154.53 27.18 69.19 176.10

Return on

Invested

Capital %

74.88 15.86 27.74 48.51 69.88 15.41 26.17 44.47 64.88 14.95 24.66 40.65

Journal of Business Management and Accounting, Vol. 16, Number 1 (January) 2026, 103-137

132

Efficiency Ratios

Inventory

Turnover

3.64 9.82 10.18 10.55 -1.36 9.35 9.22 9.10 -6.36 8.88 8.31 7.78

Asset

Turnover

10.62 0.46 0.51 0.57 5.62 0.44 0.47 0.49 0.62 0.42 0.43 0.43

Operation Ratios

Days Sales

Outstanding

4.50 43.27 45.22 47.26 -0.50 41.20 41.00 40.79 -5.50 39.13 36.98 34.95

Payables
Period

4.88 113.22 118.75 124.54 -0.12 107.83 107.69 107.56 -5.12 102.43 97.18 92.20

Liquidity Ratios

Current

Ratio

-3.19 0.87 0.84 0.82 -8.19 0.83 0.76 0.70 -13.19 0.78 0.68 0.59

Quick Ratio -2.53 0.69 0.67 0.66 -7.53 0.66 0.61 0.56 -12.53 0.62 0.54 0.48

Leverage Ratios

Financial

Leverage

3.70 1.78 1.85 1.92 -1.30 1.70 1.68 1.65 -6.30 1.61 1.51 1.42

Debt to

Equity

-1.98 0.27 0.27 0.26 -6.98 0.26 0.24 0.23 -11.98 0.25 0.22 0.19

Note. Source: Developed by authors based on IHH’s Annual Report (2023), Sustainability Report (2023), and morningstar.com

(2025)

CONCLUSION

The comprehensive analysis we conducted shows that IHH has strong brand positioning, a wide market

reach, strong management expertise, and a strong financial standing. While IHH remains vulnerable to

regulatory risks, foreign exchange fluctuations, and stiff competition, IHH is well positioned to leverage

existing strengths and widen their market reach with more products.

The internal evaluation shows that, while IHH has a strong brand reputation, robust partnerships, and